

---

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
Respondent,

v.

D.L.C.,  
Petitioner-Appellant

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
: APPELLATE DIVISION  
: DOCKET NO. A-2013-11T3  
:  
: CRIMINAL ACTION  
:  
: ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER  
: OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW  
: JERSEY, LAW DIVISION, HUNTERDON  
: COUNTY  
:  
: SAT BELOW:  
:  
: HON. STEPHEN B. RUBIN, J.S.C.

---

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT  
Dxxxxx L. Cxxxxx

---

---

Law Offices of Allan Marain  
100 Bayard Street  
P.O. Box 1030  
New Brunswick, NJ 08903  
Telephone: 732-828-2020  
Allan@NJExpungements.com  
File No. 7091

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant Dxxxxx L. Cxxxxx

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3**

**STATEMENT OF LAW**

**POINT ONE**

**PETITIONER’S JUVENILE ADJUDICATIONS DO NOT DISQUALIFY HIM FOR  
EXPUNGEMENT OF HIS ADULT CONVICTION ..... 4**

**POINT TWO**

**\_\_\_\_\_THE PETITION IS SUFFICIENT ..... 14**

**POINT THREE**

**JUDGMENTS AND FINAL ORDERS ON EXPUNGEMENT  
APPLICATIONS SHOULD REFERENCE PETITIONER BY  
INITIALS ONLY, AND NOT BY FULL NAME**

**A. FINAL ORDERS IN EXPUNGEMENT MATTERS  
GENERALLY SHOULD REFERENCE PETITIONERS  
ONLY BY INITIALS ..... 17**

**B. BECAUSE JUVENILE JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS ARE  
AT ISSUE, THE JUDGMENT AND FINAL ORDER IN THIS  
CASE SPECIFICALLY SHOULD REFERENCE PETITIONER  
ONLY BY INITIALS\_ ..... 18**

**CONCLUSION ..... 20**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Dacunzo v. Edgye, 19 N.J. 443 (1955) .....	10
Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shied United of Wisconsin, 112 F. 3d 869 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	19
Fontana, State v. Fontana, 146 N.J. Super. 264 (App. Div., 1976) .....	17
Higgins v. Pascack Valley Hospital, 158 N.J. 404 (1999) .....	9
Marshall v. Western Union Telegraph Co., 621 F.2d 1246 (3rd Cir., 1980) .....	9
Moe v. Dinkins, 533 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	19
P.A.F., In re, 176 N.J. 218 (2003) .....	10
State v. A.N.J., 98 N.J. 421 (1985) .....	13
State v. DeMarco, 174 N.J. Super. 411 (Law Div., 1980) .....	16
Stern v. Stern, 66 N.J. 340 (1975) .....	19

**STATUTES CITED**

L. 1979, c. 178 .....	10
L. 1980, c. 163. ....	10
L. 1982, c. 77 .....	11
N.J.S. 18A:38-27 .....	8
N.J.S. 2A:168A-1 .....	12, 18
N.J.S. 2A:4A-20 .....	6
N.J.S. 2A:4A-31 .....	14
N.J.S. 2A:4A-31c .....	14
N.J.S. 2A:4A-43. ....	6
N.J.S. 2A:4A-48 .....	6, 11
N.J.S. 2A:4A-60 .....	18
N.J.S. 2C:52-14 .....	7
N.J.S. 2C:52-14e .....	7
N.J.S. 2C:52-15 .....	17
N.J.S. 2C:52-2 .....	7, 10
N.J.S. 2C:52-2a .....	4, 6, 11
N.J.S. 2C:52-2b .....	10
N.J.S. 2C:52-3 .....	10, 13
N.J.S. 2C:52-32 .....	13

N.J.S. 2C:52-4 .....	10, 13
N.J.S. 2C:52-4.1 .....	8, 10
N.J.S. 2C:52-4.1a .....	6-8
N.J.S. 2C:52-5 .....	10
N.J.S. 2C:52-6 .....	10
N.J.S. 2C:52-7 .....	5
N.J.S. 2C:58-6.1 .....	8
New Jersey Code of Juvenile Justice, The .....	6, 11

**RULES OF COURT CITED**

R. 1:38-3 .....	17
R. 1:38-3(d)(5) .....	18
R. 5:19-2(b) .....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

Bill A-1862 .....	12
-------------------	----

**TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX**

Verified Petition for Expungement of Records .....	Pa1
Affidavit of Jill Westerberg .....	Pa12
Order Fixing Hearing Date .....	Pa32
Letter of Objection from Prosecutor, Somerset County .....	Pa34
Letter of Objection from Prosecutor, Hunterdon County .....	Pa35
Report from Division of State Police .....	Pa37
Indictment No. 93-05-00088-I .....	Pa39
Petitioner's Judgment of Conviction .....	Pa43
Order Denying Expungement in Part and Granting in Part .....	Pa45
Opinion of Law Division .....	Pa46
Notice of Appeal .....	Pa54
Certification of Transcript Completion and Delivery .....	Pa56
